4.00% CY-5 2029 $455,417 Jan 1, 2029 FY2028/29
4.00% CY-6 2030 $473,633 Jan 1, 2030 FY2029/30
4.00% CY-7 2031 $492,579 Jan 1, 2031 FY2030/31
4.00% CY-8 2032 $512,282 Jan 1, 2032 FY2031/32
4.00% CY-9 2033 $532,773 Jan 1, 2033 FY2032/33

4.00%
CY-
10 2034 $554,084 Jan 1, 2034 FY2033/34

4.00%
CY-
11 2035 $576,247 Jan 1, 2035 FY2034/35

4.00%
CY-
12 2036 $599,297 Jan 1, 2036 FY2035/36

4.00%
CY-
13 2037 $623,269 Jan 1, 2037 FY2036/37

4.00%
CY-
14 2038 $648,200 Jan 1, 2038 FY2037/38

4.00%
CY-
15 2039 $674,128 Jan 1, 2039 FY2038/39

   Total Contract Amount:  $7,795,022

 C-1

Exhibit B –Annual Operating Budget for Initial Operating Period and Cash Flow Budget

MOHCD Proforma - 20 Year Cash Flow

4200 Geary

Total # Units:
LOSP
Units

Non-LOSP
Units 2025 2026

98   20 78

20.00% 80.00%

INCOME
% annual
inc LOSP

% annual
increase

Comments
(related to annual inc assumptions) LOSP non-LOSP Total LOSP

non-
LOSP Total LOSP

non-
LOSP

Residential - Tenant Rents 1.0% 2.5% 60,000   1,109,448   1,169,448   60,600   1,137,184   1,197,784   61,206   1,165,614
Residential - SOS Payments 4.0% 389,292   404,864   -   -
Residential - Tenant Assistance Payments (Other Non-LOSP) n/a n/a -   239,616   239,616   -   -   -   -
Residential - LOSP Tenant Assistance Payments n/a n/a 359,569   359,569   374,895   374,895   388,397

Commercial Space n/a 2.5%
from 'Commercial Op. Budget' Worksheet;
Commercial to Residential allocation: 100% -   -

Residential Parking 2.5% 2.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Miscellaneous Rent Income 2.5% 2.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Supportive Services Income 2.5% 2.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Interest Income - Project Operations 2.5% 2.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Laundry and Vending 2.5% 2.5% 1,274   5,096   6,370   1,306   5,223   6,529   1,338   5,354
Tenant Charges 2.5% 2.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Miscellaneous Residential Income 2.5% 2.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Other Commercial Income n/a 2.5%
from 'Commercial Op. Budget' Worksheet;
Commercial to Residential allocation: 100% 10,968   -

Withdrawal from Capitalized Reserve (deposit to operating account) n/a n/a
Link from Reserve Section below, as
applicable 100   400   500   -   -   -   -

Gross Potential Income 420,943   1,743,852   2,175,763   436,801   1,142,408   1,984,072   450,942   1,170,968
Vacancy Loss - Residential - Tenant Rents n/a n/a (3,000)   (55,472)   (58,472)   (3,030)   (56,859)   (59,889)   (3,060)   (58,281)
Vacancy Loss - Residential - Tenant Assistance Payments n/a n/a -   (11,981)   (11,981)   -   -   -   -   -
Vacancy Loss - Commercial n/a n/a -   -

EFFECTIVE GROSS INCOME 417,943   1,676,399   2,105,310   433,771   1,085,548   1,924,183   447,881   1,112,687

OPERATING EXPENSES
Management

Management Fee 3.5% 3.5%
1st Year to be set according to HUD
schedule. 14,582   58,330   72,912   15,093   60,371   75,464   15,621   62,484

Asset Management Fee 3.5% 3.5% per MOHCD policy 5,026   20,104   25,130   5,202   20,808   26,010   5,384   21,536
Sub-total Management Expenses 19,608   78,434   98,042   20,295   81,179   101,473   21,005   84,020

Salaries/Benefits
Office Salaries 3.5% 3.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Manager's Salary 3.5% 3.5% 28,602   114,406   143,008   29,603   118,411   148,013   30,639   122,555
Health Insurance and Other Benefits 3.5% 3.5% 1,711   6,844   8,555   1,771   7,084   8,854   1,833   7,331
Other Salaries/Benefits 3.5% 3.5% 2,071   8,286   10,357   2,144   8,576   10,719   2,219   8,876
Administrative Rent-Free Unit 3.5% 3.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Sub-total Salaries/Benefits 32,384   129,536   161,920   33,517   134,070   167,587   34,691   138,762
Administration
Advertising and Marketing 3.5% 3.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Office Expenses 3.5% 3.5% 4,689   18,755   23,444   4,853   19,412   24,265   5,023   20,091
Office Rent 3.5% 3.5% 238   953   1,191   247   986   1,233   255   1,021
Legal Expense - Property 3.5% 3.5% 2,785   11,141   13,926   2,883   11,531   14,413   2,984   11,934
Audit Expense 3.5% 3.5% 2,482   9,928   12,410   2,569   10,275   12,844   2,659   10,635
Bookkeeping/Accounting Services 3.5% 3.5% 4,787   19,148   23,935   4,955   19,818   24,773   5,128   20,512
Bad Debts 3.5% 3.5% 3,214   12,854   16,068   3,326   13,304   16,630   3,442   13,770
Miscellaneous 3.5% 3.5% 5,257   21,028   26,285   5,441   21,764   27,205   5,631   22,526

Sub-total Administration Expenses 23,452   93,807   117,259   24,273   97,090   121,363   25,122   100,489
Utilities
Electricity 3.5% 3.5% 12,212   48,848   61,060   12,639   50,558   63,197   13,082   52,327
Water 3.5% 3.5% 21,996   87,983   109,979   22,766   91,063   113,828   23,562   94,250
Gas 3.5% 3.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Sewer 3.5% 3.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Sub-total Utilities 34,208   136,831   171,039   35,405   141,620   177,025   36,644   146,577
Taxes and Licenses
Real Estate Taxes 3.5% 3.5% 1,426   5,704   7,130   1,476   5,904   7,380   1,528   6,110
Payroll Taxes 3.5% 3.5% 8,285   33,140   41,425   8,575   34,300   42,875   8,875   35,500
Miscellaneous Taxes, Licenses and Permits 3.5% 3.5% 409   1,634   2,043   423   1,692   2,115   438   1,751

Sub-total Taxes and Licenses 10,120   40,478   50,598   10,474   41,895   52,369   10,840   43,361
Insurance
Property and Liability Insurance 3.5% 3.5% 98,506   394,025   492,531   101,954   407,816   509,770   105,522   422,089
Fidelity Bond Insurance 3.5% 3.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Worker's Compensation 3.5% 3.5% 5,178   20,712   25,890   5,359   21,437   26,796   5,547   22,187
Director's & Officers' Liability Insurance 3.5% 3.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Sub-total Insurance 103,684   414,737   518,421   107,313   429,253   536,566   111,069   444,276
Maintenance & Repair
Payroll 3.5% 3.5% 41,649   166,597   208,246   43,107   172,428   215,535   44,616   178,463
Supplies 3.5% 3.5% 4,908   19,631   24,539   5,080   20,318   25,398   5,257   21,029
Contracts 3.5% 3.5% 7,909   31,634   39,543   8,185   32,742   40,927   8,472   33,888
Garbage and Trash Removal 3.5% 3.5% 6,959   27,836   34,795   7,203   28,810   36,013   7,455   29,819
Security Payroll/Contract 3.5% 3.5% 93,600   40,114   133,714   96,876   41,518   138,394   100,266   42,971
HVAC Repairs and Maintenance 3.5% 3.5% 2,301   9,205   11,506   2,382   9,527   11,909   2,465   9,860
Vehicle and Maintenance Equipment Operation and Repairs 3.5% 3.5% 206   824   1,030   213   853   1,066   221   883
Miscellaneous Operating and Maintenance Expenses 3.5% 3.5% 8,550   34,198   42,748   8,849   35,395   44,244   9,159   36,634

Sub-total Maintenance & Repair Expenses 166,081   330,040   496,121   171,894   341,591   513,485   177,910   353,547

Supportive Services 3.5% 3.5% -   118,146   118,146   -   122,281   122,281   -   126,561

Commercial Expenses
from 'Commercial Op. Budget' Worksheet;
Commercial to Residential allocation: 100% -   -

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 389,537   1,342,009   1,731,546   403,171   1,388,979   1,792,150   417,281   1,437,593
PUPA (w/o Reserves/GL Base Rent/Bond Fees) 17,669

Reserves/Ground Lease Base Rent/Bond Fees Note: Hidden columns are in between total columns. To update/delete values in yellow cells, manipulate each cell rather than dragging across multiple cells.

Ground Lease Base Rent 3,000   12,000   15,000   3,000   12,000   15,000   3,000   12,000
Bond Monitoring Fee 1,000   4,000   5,000   1,000   4,000   5,000   1,000   4,000
Replacement Reserve Deposit 9,800   39,200   49,000   9,800   39,200   49,000   9,800   39,200
Operating Reserve Deposit -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Other Required Reserve 1 Deposit -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Other Required Reserve 2 Deposit -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Required Reserve Deposit/s, Commercial
from 'Commercial Op. Budget' Worksheet;
Commercial to Residential allocation: 100% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Sub-total Reserves/Ground Lease Base Rent/Bond Fees 13,800   55,200   69,000   13,800   55,200   69,000   13,800   55,200

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES (w/ Reserves/GL Base Rent/ Bond Fees) 403,337   1,397,209   1,800,546   416,971   1,444,179   1,861,150   431,081   1,492,793
PUPA (w/ Reserves/GL Base Rent/Bond Fees) 18,373

NET OPERATING INCOME (INCOME minus OP EXPENSES) 14,606   279,190   304,764   16,800   (358,631)   63,033   16,800   (380,106)

DEBT SERVICE/MUST PAY PAYMENTS ("hard debt"/amortized loans) Note: Hidden columns are in between total columns. To update/delete values in yellow cells, manipulate each cell rather than dragging across multiple cells.

Hard Debt - First Lender Enter comments re: annual increase, etc. -   163,071   163,071   -   163,071   163,071   -   163,071
Hard Debt - Second Lender (HCD Program 0.42% pymt, or other 2nd Lender) Enter comments re: annual increase, etc. 16,800   67,200   84,000   16,800   67,200   84,000   16,800   67,200
Hard Debt - Third Lender (Other HCD Program, or other 3rd Lender) Enter comments re: annual increase, etc. -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Hard Debt - Fourth Lender Enter comments re: annual increase, etc. -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Commercial Hard Debt Service
from 'Commercial Op. Budget' Worksheet;
Commercial to Residential allocation: 100% -   -

TOTAL HARD DEBT SERVICE 16,800   230,271   247,071   16,800   230,271   247,071   16,800   230,271

CASH FLOW (NOI minus DEBT SERVICE) (2,194)   48,919   57,693   -   (588,902)   (184,038)   0   (610,377)
Commercial Only Cash Flow 10,968   -
Allocation of Commercial Surplus to LOPS/non-LOSP (residual income) 2,194   8,774   -   -   -   -
AVAILABLE CASH FLOW 0   57,693   57,693   -   (588,902)   (184,038)   0   (610,377)

USES OF CASH FLOW BELOW  (This row also shows DSCR.)   DSCR: 1.23 0.255
USES THAT PRECEDE MOHCD DEBT SERVICE IN WATERFALL Note: Hidden columns are in between total columns. To update/delete values in yellow cells, manipulate each cell rather than dragging across multiple cells.

"Below-the-line" Asset Mgt fee (uncommon in new projects, see policy) 3.5% 3.5% per MOHCD policy -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Partnership Management Fee (see policy for limits) 3.5% 3.5% per MOHCD policy -   -   -   -   -   -   -